## CHAPTER 178

## CHAPTER 178

## (HB 335)

AN ACT relating to city civil service positions.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 90.300 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) In KRS 90.310 to 90.410, unless the context requires otherwise:
  - (a) "Administrative or directorial position" means the head of a department of municipal government.
  - (b) "Appointing authority" means the officer, commission, board or body having the power of appointment or removal in any office, department, commission, board or institution.
  - (c) "Civil service" means the offices and positions of trust or employment in the service of the city not specifically excluded by KRS 90.310 to 90.410 or by ordinance of the city as provided in KRS 90.310.
  - (d) "Commission" means the board of civil service commissioners as established under KRS 90.310.
  - (e) "Dismissal" means the discharge of an employee.
  - "Employee" means any person employed in the conduct of municipal affairs, but the (f) term shall not include the mayor or city manager, an administrative or directorial position established for cities of the second or third class, except that the legislative body, no later than December 31, 1982, may elect by ordinance to designate persons in administrative or directorial positions as employees, however, any person employed in an administrative or directorial position on July 15, 1982, shall continue to be covered by the provisions of KRS 90.310 to 90.410 for the[such] time as he is employed in a[such] position notwithstanding the removal of the position from the definition of "employee" and in cities of the second class it shall not include the offices of the board of health, members of the planning and zoning commission, the board of trustees of the public library, members of the housing authority, municipal hospital commission or the trustees, members or corresponding officers of similar boards or commissions of cities of the second class, persons employed on temporary and special projects or to persons whose regular employments with the city are seasonal and are less than nine (9) months in any one (1) year, persons in a class of employees designated by ordinance to be noncivil service positions, and the city clerk or city assessor of a city of the second class operating under the commission form of government.
  - (g) "Pension fund" means the moneys derived from the employees and the levy of a special tax, either or both, or any other sum derived from any other source, to be used for the retirement of employees after the prescribed years of service and for the benefit of disabled employees, and surviving spouses and dependent children in the case of death of an employee within the scope of his employment according to the terms of KRS 90.310 to 90.410 and the ordinance of the city.

(2) The provisions of KRS 90.310 to 90.410 are independent of and do not affect the laws governing the police and fire departments, nor their pension funds, in cities of the second and third classes.

Section 2. KRS 90.310 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Any city of the second or third class may elect to operate under KRS 90.310 to 90.410, and, by ordinance, create a civil service commission which shall hold examinations as to the qualifications of applicants for municipal employment within the several departments of the city that are designated by ordinance. [In cities of the second class in which a civil service ordinance was adopted before June 19, 1946, the city shall, by ordinance, create civil service classifications for all employees consistent with the actual work to be performed by such employees;] In *all*[other] cities of the second class, and in cities of the third class, the city may, by ordinance, classify employees and designate the class of employees it desires to include.
- (2)The mayor, subject to the approval of the city legislative body, shall appoint at least three (3) but no more than five (5) persons who shall constitute the civil service commission of that city. Each appointee shall be at least thirty (30) years of age and not related by either blood or marriage to the mayor or any member of the city legislative body. The appointees shall originally be appointed one (1) for a term of three (3) years, one (1) for a term of two (2) years and all remaining appointments shall be for a term of one (1) year, and the successors to these appointees shall be appointed in like manner, each for a period of three (3) years and until his successor is appointed and qualified. A vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner as original appointments. At the time of any appointment, if the mayor elects to appoint only three (3) commissioners, not more than two (2) commissioners shall be adherents of the same political party. If the mayor elects to appoint more than three (3) commissioners not more than three (3) commissioners shall be adherents of the same political party. The appointee originally appointed for the term of three (3) years shall be secretary of the commission. Each appointee shall qualify by taking an oath of office as required by law. The salaries of the members of the commission may be fixed by the city legislative body.
- (3) If the appointing authority of any city fails to appoint a civil service commission within thirty (30) days after he has the power to so appoint or after a vacancy exists, the mayor pro tem shall make the appointment and the appointee shall hold office until the expiration of the term and until his successor is appointed and qualified.
- (4) The civil service commission shall make and enforce rules, not inconsistent with the provisions of KRS 90.310 to 90.410 or the ordinances of the city, for examinations and registrations therefor.

## Approved March 28, 2000